### S.R.O. 35

## **COMMONWEALTH OF DOMINICA**

STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS NO. 35 OF 2012

#### REGULATIONS

Made by the Minister under sections 78 and 272 of the Customs Act 2010 (Act No. 20 of 2010).

(Gazetted 23th October, 2012).

1. (1) These Regulations may be cited as the –

Short title

# CUSTOMS IMPORT AND EXPORT TARIFFS (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2012.

**2.** In these Regulations the Customs Import and Export Tariffs Ordinance which has been repealed by the Customs Act 2010 is referred to as the "former Act".

Interpretation. CAP 265. Act No. 20 of 2010.

3. The First Schedule to the "former Act" is amended by -

Amendment of First Schedule to former Act.

(a) deleting the figure "45%" appearing under the rate of duty column for the following headings and substituting the figure "75%" –

2402.10.00

2402.20.00

2402.90.00

2403.10.00

2403.91.00

2403.99.10

2403.99.90;

(b) deleting the heading 8517.62.00 and its corresponding column entries and substituting the following –

Heading	<b>Description of goods</b>	Rate of Duty	Units
"8517.62.00	Machines for the reception,		
	conversion and transmission		
	or regeneration of voice, images	8	
	or other data, including switching	ng	
	and routing apparatus:		
8517.62.00.10	Of a kind solely or principally u	sed	
	in a security system	Free	Kg and u
8517.62.00.90	Other	5%	Kg and u";

(c) deleting the heading 8517.70.00 and its corresponding column entries and substituting the following –

Heading	Description of goods	Rate of Duty	Units
"8517.70.00 8517.70.00.10	Parts: Parts suitable for use solely or principally with security systems		
	of heading 8517.62.00.10	Free	Kg and u
8517.70.00.90	Other	5%	Kg";

(d) deleting the heading 8525.80.00 and its corresponding column entries and substituting the following –

Heading	<b>Description of goods</b>	Rate of Duty	Units
"8525.80.00	Television cameras, digital came and video camera recorders:	eras	
8525.80.00.10	Of a kind solely or principally		
	used in a security System	Free	Kg and u
8525.80.00.90	Other	20%	Kg and u";

(e) deleting the heading 8528.59.10 and its corresponding column entries and substituting the following -

Heading	Description of goods	Rate of Duty	Units
"8528.59.10	Monitor incorporating television reception apparatus:		
8528.59.10.10	Of a kind solely or principally used in a security system	Free	Kg and u";

(f) deleting the heading 8529.10.00 and its corresponding column entries and substituting the following -

Heading	<b>Description of goods</b>	Rate of Duty	Units
"8529.10.10	Aerials and aerial reflectors of all kinds; parts suitable for use therewith:		
8529.10.00.10	Of a kind solely or principally used in a security systems of heading 8525.80.00 and	Б	17
8529.10.00.90	8528.59.00 Other	Free 5%	Kg Kg";

(g) deleting the heading 8529.90.00 and its corresponding column entries and substituting the following -

Heading	<b>Description of goods</b>	Rate of Duty	Units
"8529.90.00	Other:		
8529.90.00.10	Suitable for use solely or		
	principally with security		
	systems of headings 8525.80 and		
	8528.59	Free	Kg
8529.90.00.90	Other	5%	Kg";

(h) deleting the heading 8531.10.00 and its corresponding entries and substituting the following –

Heading	<b>Description of goods</b>	Rate of Duty	Units
"8531.10.00	Burglar or fire alarms and similar		
8531.10.00.10	apparatus: Burglar alarms and similar		
9521 10 00 00	apparatus	Free	Kg and u
8531.10.00.90	Fire alarms and similar apparatus	5%	Kg and u";

(i) deleting the heading 8531.90.00 and its corresponding column entries and substituting the following –

Heading	<b>Description of goods</b>	Rate of Duty	Units
"8531.90.00 8531.90.00.10	Parts: Parts suitable for use solely or principally with burglar alarms and similar apparatus of heading		Kg
	8531.10.00.10	Free	Kg
8531.90.00.90	Other	5%	Kg";

(j) deleting the figure "45%" appearing under the rate of duty column for the following headings and substituting the figure "50%" –

9303.10.00
9303.20.00
9303.30.00
9303.90.90
9304.00.00
9305.10.00
9305.21.00
9305.29.00.

Made this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of October, 2012.

### **ROOSEVELT SKERRIT**

MInister for Finance

### **DOMINICA**

Printed by the Government Printer at the Government Printery, Roseau (Price 80 cents).